

15-1504-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of
Vermont; PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the
Vermont Department of Finance and Management; and HARRY L. CHEN, in his
official capacity as the Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,**
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT
Case No. 5:14-cv-117-cr (Hon. Christina Reiss)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF CONNECTICUT, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, AND WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

GEORGE JEPSEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CONNECTICUT
Gregory T. D'Auria
Solicitor General
Mark F. Kohler
Assistant Attorney General
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
860-808-5020
Mark.Kohler@ct.gov

(additional counsel on inside cover)

JANET T. MILLS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MAINE
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333
202-626-8800

BRIAN E. FROSH
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MARYLAND
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-576-6300

JOSEPH FOSTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE
33 Capital St.
Concord, NH 03301
603-271-4900

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
HAWAII
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, HI 96813
808-586-1365

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MASSACHUSETTS
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
617-727-2200

LISA MADIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
ILLINOIS
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312-814-3000

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
WASHINGTON
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Rational Basis Standard Enunciated in *Zauderer* Governs
 the Validity of Mandatory Commercial Disclosure Laws under
 the First Amendment. 6

 B. The Vermont Law Requires Disclosure of Factual and
 Uncontroversial Commercial Information Within the Meaning of
 Zauderer. 11

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32..... 25

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 10, 13, 14, 15, 22 |
| <i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012) | 13 |
| <i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 4, 9, 10, 20 |
| <i>Connecticut Bar Ass'n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>CTIA-Wireless Ass'n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 Fed. Appx. 752 (9th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) | 15 |
| <i>International Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) | 10, 20 |
| <i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229, 249 (2010) | 8 |
| <i>National Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 905 (2002) | 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 22 |
| <i>New York State Restaurant Ass'n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) | 4, 5, 9, 10, 22 |
| <i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) | 6 |
| <i>Safelite Group, Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 8 |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 7 |

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) passim

Statutes

9 V.S.A. § 3041..... 21
9 V.S.A. § 3043..... 2, 11
9 V.S.A. §§ 3041-3048..... 6
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 21a-92 to 21a-92c 1, 2
Me. Pub. L. 2013, ch. 436, § 2 1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, §§ 2591-2596 1
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 2593..... 2
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 22, § 2595..... 2

Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 70b 11
21 C.F.R. § 101.3 11
21 C.F.R. § 101.4 11
21 C.F.R. § 101.5 11
21 C.F.R. § 101.9 11
27 C.F.R. § 4.32 12
27 C.F.R. § 7.32 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1
